required under the Listing Rules to abstain from voting or stated his intention in the

Circular to vote against the resolution proposed at the EGM.

 — 3 —

COMPLETION OF PLACING BY GLOBAL UNIVERSE AND TIMES

INTERNATIONAL

The Company has been informed by Global Universe and Times International that each of

Global Universe and Times International has placed down 26,371,000 shares and

17,581,000 shares respectively, which represents approximately 1.6% and 1.1% of the

total issued shares of the Company as at the date of this announcement (the “Placing”).

Immediately after completion of the Placing and Completion, the public float of the

Company will remain at 25% of the issued share capital of the Company and will be in

compliance with Rule 8.08(1)(a) of the Listing Rules at all times immediately before

and/or upon Completion. The following is a summary of the shareholding structure of the

Company immediately before and upon Completion:

Shareholders

As at the Latest

Practicable Date

Immediately after

completion of Placing

Immediately after completion

of Placing and Completion

 Number of

Shares %

Number of

Shares  %

Number of

Shares %

Global Universe 720,000,000 45.0 693,629,000 43.4 693,629,000 39.1

Times International 480,000,000 30.0 462,419,000 28.9 462,419,000 26.0

The Subscriber  —  —  —  —  175,804,661 9.9

Other public Shareholders 400,000,000 25.0 443,952,000 27.7 443,952,000 25.0

 －－－－－－－－－－－－－－－－－－ －－－－－－－－－－－－－－－－ －－－－－－－－－－－－－－－－－－ －－－－－－－－－－－－－－－－ －－－－－－－－－－－－－－－－－－ －－－－－－－－－－－－－－－－

Total:  1,600,000,000 100.0 1,600,000,000 100.0 1,775,804,661 100.00

 ======================== ====================== ======================== ====================== ======================== ======================

 By Order of the Board

Redco Properties Group Limited

 Huang Ruoqing

Executive Director

Hong Kong, 27 December 2015

As at the date of this announcement, the executive Directors are Mr. Huang Ruoqing, Mr. Tang Chengyong,

Mr. Hong Duxuan; and the independent non-executive Directors are Dr. Wong Yau Kar, David BBS, JP, Mr.

Chau On Ta Yuen, Mr. Yip Tai Him and Mr. Chow Kwong Fai, Edward, JP.